• any potential changes in revenues, costs or other changes arising from the Proposed
Transaction;

• the impact of finalising the fair value of intangible assets acquired or determining other
fair value adjustments that may arise from the application of business combinations which
may affect future depreciation and/or amortisation charges; or

• any associated taxation implications or the impact of changes in the tax profile of the
Combined Group arising from the Proposed Transaction.

Combined Group pro forma statement of profit or loss
The summary pro forma statement of profit or loss was prepared based on the aggregation of the
statutory income statement of the Company and the pro forma income statement of Real Estate
CRM as described above. No synergies have been reflected in this P&L, and it is expected that
any synergies will be captured over the next 12 to 24 months after completion of the Proposed
Transaction.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement Page 57

Combined Group pro forma statement of profit or loss

  Combined Group Pro–Forma P&L

REV

Real
Estate

CRM
CONSOL REV

Real
Estate

CRM
CONSOL REV

Real
Estate

CRM
CONSOL

  HY 2020 HY 2020 HY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY2018’

  A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's
Revenue  517 4,984 5,501 1,071 9,926 10,997 1,793 9,921 11,714
Other income  - 192 192 251 130 381 - 104 104
Total revenue  517 5,176 5,693 1,322 10,056 11,378 1,793 10,025 11,818
Operating
expenses
Commission  (9) - (9) (16) - (16) (91) - (91)
Data and
production
costs  (78) (1,104) (1,182) (213) (1,908) (2,121) (847) (1,525) (2,372)
Employee
benefits
expenses  (312) (2,331) (2,643) (902) (4,118) (5,020) (1,488) (3,752) (5,240)
Legal and
professional
fees  (291) (2) (293) (293) (2) (295) (211) (3) (214)
Marketing
expenses  (38) (12) (50) (99) (20) (119) (177) (6) (183)
Occupancy
expenses  (23) (122) (145) (99) (233) (332) (119) (226) (345)
General and
administration
expenses  (5) (170) (175) - (367) (367) (74) (318) (392)
Other expenses  (78) (5) (83) (172) (18) (190) (393) (116) (509)
Total
operating
expenses  (834) (3,746) (4,580) (1,794) (6,666) (8,460) (3,400) (5,946) (9,346)

EBITDA  (317) 1,430 1,113 (472) 3,390 2,918 (1,607) 4,079 2,472

The financial statements are presented on a pro forma normalised basis. The adjustments
exclude any post-completion Purchase Price Accounting (PPA) adjustments, any potential write-
down or impairments which may impact ongoing depreciation expense and synergies from the
acquisitions.

Combined Group pro forma balance sheet
Set out below is the Combined Group’s pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2019.

The Acquisition is deemed to be a reverse takeover under the principles of AASB 3 "Business
Combinations" since the substance of the transaction is that the existing shareholders of Real
Estate CRM will overall have (on a collective basis) acquired control of the Company.  As a result
of the reverse acquisition, Real Estate CRM is, for accounting purposes, considered to be the
acquirer and the Company is considered to be the acquiree. Therefore, the Financial Information
has been prepared as a continuation of the financial statements of Real Estate CRM and the
consideration for the transaction as reflected in the Combined Group pro forma balance sheet is
calculated based on the notional Fair Value of shares that would need to be issued by Real Estate
CRM to effect the same shareholding in the Combined Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Statement Page 58

  REV – Combined Group Pro – Forma Balance Sheet

REV -
Statutory

Real–
Estate

CRM - Pro
forma

Conversi
on of

KMP Debt
(1)

Reverse
Acquisitio

n Real
Estate

CRM/REV
(2)

Consolid
ation (3)

Capital
Raise  Total

  A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's A$ '000's
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  352 1,439 - - - 9,471 11,262
Receivables  319 338 - - - - 657
Prepayments  85 29 - - - - 114
Total current assets  756 1,806 - - - 9,471 12,033

Non-current assets
Deferred tax asset  - 521 - - - - 521
Plant and equipment  4 2 - - - - 6
Investments  - - - 2,800 (2,800) - -
Goodwill & Intangible
assets  252 23,507 - - 3,199 - 26,958
Total non-current assets  256 24,030 - 2,800 399 - 27,485

Total assets  1,012 25,836 - 2,800 399 9,471 39,518
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1,331 157 (447) - - - 1,041
Provision for employee
entitlements  56 174 - - - - 230
Deferred Revenue  - 267 - - - - 267
Contingent Liability  - 7,000 - - - - 7,000
Deferred Liability  - 2,000 - - - - 2,000
Total current liabilities  1,387 9,598 (447) - - - 10,538

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  24 - - - - - 24
Provision for employee
entitlements  - 13 - - - - 13
Total non- current
liabilities  24 13 - - - - 37
Total liabilities  1,411 9,611 (447) - - - 10,575
Net assets  (399) 16,225 447 2,800 399 9,471 28,943
Equity  (399) 16,225 447 2,800 399 9,471 28,943

The pro forma adjustments required to reflect the Combined Group’s pro forma balance sheet as
at 31 December 2019 include the following:

(a) the Accrued Remuneration Entitlements being converted into New Shares;

(b) Due to the Acquisition being deemed a reverse takeover according to accounting
standard AASB 3 "Business Combinations " the applicable accounting treatment means
that Real Estate CRM is considered to be the accounting acquirer and the Company is
considered to be the accounting acquiree, therefore the Acquisition has been reflected
in the Pro Forma Balance sheet as being calculated based on the notional Fair Value

[…]

Total 16,225,012

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

47

Table 52: Adjusted statement of financial position of RECRM

Source: PKF Corporate analysis

Part 1 – See table 23 in section 8.3.

Part 2 – See section 9.9 and section 9.16.

Part 3 – See section 9.3 for value of contingent consideration.

Based on this approach the value comes to $1.06 per share of RECRM ($17,195,012 ÷
16,225,012 shares) on a control basis.

(b) Orderly realisation of assets

Considering the Proposed Transaction, we do not consider that an orderly realisation of its
assets is an appropriate valuation methodology to use in assessing the value of RECRM
shares at this point in time.

(c) Liquidation of assets

Considering the Proposed Transaction, we consider that this methodology is an
inappropriate valuation methodology to use for valuing RECRM.

9.19 Conclusion – value per share of RECRM

9.19.1 The valuation methodologies which we have considered are summarised in the table below.

Table 53: Valuation summary of RECRM

Source: PKF Corporate analysis

Pro forma Adjustments Adjusted
notes 12-Mar-20 Part 1 Part 2 Part 3 12-Mar-20

$ $ $ $ $
Current assets

Cash 1 1,225,012 -   -   -   1,225,012
Total current assets 1,225,012 -   -   -   1,225,012
Non-current assets

Investment in CAPL 2 7,000,000 (7,000,000) 16,500,000 -   16,500,000
Investment in Vault 3 10,000,000 (10,000,000) 8,470,000 -   8,470,000

Total non-current assets 17,000,000 (17,000,000) 24,970,000 -   24,970,000
Total assets 18,225,012 (17,000,000) 24,970,000 -   26,195,012
Current liabilities

Contingent consideration -   -   -   4,000,000 4,000,000
Total current liabilities -   -   -   4,000,000 4,000,000
Non-current liabilities

Deferred consideration 4 2,000,000 -   -   -   2,000,000
Contingent consideration -   -   -   3,000,000 3,000,000

Total non-current liabilities 2,000,000 -   -   3,000,000 5,000,000
Total liabilities 2,000,000 -   -   7,000,000 9,000,000
Net assets / (liabilities) 16,225,012 (17,000,000) 24,970,000 (7,000,000) 17,195,012
Equity

Contributed equity 5 16,225,012 (17,000,000) 24,970,000 (7,000,000) 17,195,012
Total equity 16,225,012 (17,000,000) 24,970,000 (7,000,000) 17,195,012

section $

Share price history 9.17 1.00

Net assets 9.18 1.06

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

48

9.19.2 We note that the share price history methodology has resulted in a lower value than the net

assets approach. We therefore consider a blend of the two valuation methodologies to give an
appropriate range for the value of each RECRM share. This gives us a range of $1.00 to $1.06
per share on a control basis, with a mid-point of $1.03 per share.

9.19.3 Based on the mid-point value of $1.03 per share, the value of RECRM comes to $16,711,762

(16,225,012 shares × $1.03 per share) or say, $16.71 million.